GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT: ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH ASSAM::DISPUR: GUWAHATI-781006

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

No. IGN(E)-233773/35: The Governor of Assam is pleased to upgrade the 1 (one) no. of post of Deputy Agronomist under Irrigation Department to the rank of Agronomist(as an ex-Cadre post) in the Scale of Pay Rs. 30,000/- to 1,10,000/- (PB-4) with Grade Pay Rs.13,900/-and all other allowances as admissible.

The following incumbent currently holding the post of Deputy Agronomist being upgraded is accordingly posted as Agronomist against the ex-cadre post, as shown below, with immediate effect and until further orders.

Name & present	Place of posting on upgradation to	Remarks
designation	the ex-cadre post of Agronomist	
Shri Mrinal Kr. Das,	As Agronomist, O/o the Addl.	• The post is shifted to the O/o the
Deputy Agronomist,	Chief Engineer, Operation &	Addl. Chief Engineer, Operation &
Central Monitoring Cell,	Maintenance (Minor & Micro),	Maintenance (Minor & Micro),
Irrigation, Chandmari,	Irrigation, Chandmari, Guwahati-	Irrigation, Chandmari, Guwahati-3
Guwahati-3	3 against his own upgraded post	against additional strength as per
	of Deputy Agronomist shifted	staffing pattern notified vide
	from Central Monitoring Cell,	No.IGN-14018/96/2023-ESTT/20
	Irrigation, Chandmari, Guwahati-	2 dated 26/06/2023
	3	

The above-mentioned upgradation of the post will be purely personal in respect of the present incumbent Shri Mrinal Kr. Das, on the condition that the post will be reverted back to the original post of Deputy Agronomist once the incumbent concerned retires/relinquishes the post.

This has the approval of Personnel (A) Department dated 9/12/2022 throughe-file No. 249041 and approval Finance (EC-I) Department dated 14/03/2024 through e-file No. 421789.

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwhati-6

IGN-14018/124/2022-ESTT-IRRIGATION-Irrigation

1/498535/2024

Memo No. IGN(E)-233773/35-A

- 1. The Accountant General, Assam, Beltola, Maidamgaon, Guwahati-29 for kind information.
- 2. The Chief Engineer /Chief Engineer (Monir Irrigation), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for kind information.
- 3. The Addl. Chief Engineer, Operation & Maintenance (Minor & Micro), Irrigation, Chandmari, Guwahati-3for kind information and necessary action.
- 4. The Deputy Chief Administrator, Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for information and necessary action.
- 5. The Treasury Officer, New Guwahati Treasury for kind information and necessary action.
- 6. The Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information & necessary action to upload the notification in the Departmental Website
- 7. PS to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Hon'ble Minister.
- 8. PS to the Special Chief Secretary to the Govt of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Special Chief Secretary.
- 9. PS to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Commissioner & Secretary.
- 10. Shri Mrinal Kumar Das, Deputy Agronomist, Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for information and necessary action.

By Orders etc.,

Deputy Secretary (E) to the Govt. of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwhati-6